
REDLANDS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

20 West Lugonia Avenue 

Redlands, CA 92373-1508 

CONSULTING AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into ____ F_e_b_r_u_a_ry.___2_1�, _2_0_2_4 _ ___ , by and between 
date 

Red I ands Unified Schoo I District, and _ _____;Nc...;..;;;.ew.;_;__D
;;....;.;.

i r
--=
e

--'-
c

-=-
ti-'-o....;.n _S;;_o.;.cl_u--=ti _o---'---n'----s_L=L�C-'---D_B_A_P_ro_c_ a_ r_e_ T_h_e_ra

_._
p
__.
y
'-

_ 
consultant 

is hereby amended this 21 ST day of February , 2024 to: 
day month year 

1. PERIOD OF AGREEMENT: Shall extend agreement from 03/16/2024 to 06/06/2024
date date 

To provide Virtual SLP services. Updated rate sheet to amend original agreement board 
approved on July 11,2023. 

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement described above shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

REDLANDS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Assistant Superintendent, Business 
Services Chief Business Official 

Date 

New Direction Solutions, LLC dba ProCare Therapy 

/.,t,,_ ,/ 
(_..,/"W ' '--,,. 

ti 

Chelsea Serr 
Vice President 

>:�:: 

February 22, 2024 14:47 UTC 
IP: 12.34.60.21 0 

March 12, 2024
















